conversion feature will be reported in Coltec's earnings as other income
(expense), net, subsequent to the spin-off. Various alternatives are being
evaluated to hedge its financial exposure to the conversion feature of the TIDES
subsequent to the distribution. Accordingly, no adjustment to the historical
financial statements has been included in the accompanying unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial statements.

   35

   COLTEC INDUSTRIES INC

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Edgar Filing: GOODRICH CORP - Form S-4

40

   NINE MONTHS ENDED
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   -------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENT   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ----------   ---------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

Sales.....   $465.3   $ 68.1(a)   $533.4
Operating costs and expenses:
  Cost of sales.....   319.1   41.2(a)   360.3
  Selling and administrative costs.....   90.6   5.6(b)
   14.8(a)   111.0
Merger-related and consolidation costs.....   0.8   --   0.8
   ------   ------   ------
   410.5   61.6   472.1
   ------   ------   ------
Operating income.....   54.8   6.5   61.3
Interest expense.....   (20.0)   5.5(c)   (14.5)
Interest income.....   0.3   --   0.3
Other income (expense), net.....   (2.8)   --   (2.8)
   ------   ------   ------
Income from continuing operations before income taxes and
  distributions on convertible preferred securities of trust
  (TIDES).....   32.3   12.0   44.3
Income tax expense.....   (12.1)   (4.5)(d)   (16.6)
Distributions on convertible preferred securities of trust
  (TIDES).....   (5.9)   --   (5.9)
   ------   ------   ------
Income from continuing operations.....   14.3   7.5   21.8
Income from discontinued operations -- net of taxes.....   73.1   (73.1)(e)   --
   ------   ------   ------
Net income.....   $ 87.4   $(65.6)   $ 21.8
   ======   ======   ======

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
   36

   COLTEC INDUSTRIES INC

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   -------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENT   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ----------   ---------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

Sales.....   $654.4   $  99.1(a)   $753.5
Operating costs and expenses:
  Cost of sales.....   430.1   60.2(a)   490.3
  Selling and administrative costs.....   120.2   7.3(b)
   21.4(a)   148.9
  Merger-related and consolidation costs.....   1.4   --   1.4
   ------   -------   ------
   551.7   88.9   640.6
   ------   -------   ------
Operating income.....   102.7   10.2   112.9

Edgar Filing: GOODRICH CORP - Form S-4

41

Interest expense.....   (27.4)   7.4(c)   (20.0)
Interest income.....   0.3   --   0.3
Other income (expense), net.....   (4.3)   --   (4.3)
   ------   -------   ------
Income from continuing operations before income taxes and
  distributions on convertible preferred securities of trust
  (TIDES).....   71.3   17.6   88.9
Income tax expense.....   (26.7)   (6.6)(d)   (33.3)
Distributions on convertible preferred securities of trust
  (TIDES).....   (7.9)   --   (7.9)
   ------   -------   ------
Income from continuing operations.....   36.7   11.0   47.7
Income from discontinued operations -- net of taxes.....   64.2   (64.2)(e)   --
   ------   -------   ------
Net income.....   $100.9   $ (53.2)   $ 47.7
   ======   =======   ======

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
   37

   COLTEC INDUSTRIES INC

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   --------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -----------   ---------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS,
   EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

ASSETS
Current Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   13.6   $   --   $ 13.6
  Accounts and notes receivable.....   70.4   --   70.4
  Asbestos insurance receivable.....   90.8   90.8
  Inventories.....   80.8   --   80.8
  Deferred income taxes.....   8.4   --   8.4
  Prepaid expenses and other assets.....   5.4   --   5.4
   --------   -------   ------
   Total Current Assets.....   269.4   --   269.4
Property, plant and equipment -- net.....   141.5   --   141.5
Prepaid pension.....   86.0   --   86.0
Goodwill -- net.....   151.0   --   151.0
Identifiable intangible assets.....   63.1   --   63.1
Asbestos insurance receivable.....   205.0   --   205.0
Other assets.....   58.9   (1.7)(c)   57.2
Net assets of discontinued operations.....   310.0   (310.0)(e)   --
   --------   -------   ------
Total Assets.....   $1,284.9   $(311.7)   $973.2
   ========   =======   ======

LIABILITIES AND PARENT COMPANY INVESTMENT
Current Liabilities
  Short-term debt.....   $   0.3   $   --   $  0.3
  Accounts payable.....   42.2   --   42.2
  Accrued asbestos liability.....   152.0   --   152.0
  Other accrued expenses.....   74.8   (3.7)(c)   71.1

Edgar Filing: GOODRICH CORP - Form S-4

42

  Income taxes payable.....   59.7   (59.7)(d)   --
  Current maturities of long-term debt.....   1.8   --   1.8
   --------   -------   ------
   Total current liabilities.....   330.8   (63.4)   267.4
Long-term debt.....   315.1   (95.0)(c)   220.1
Pension obligations.....   13.0   --   13.0
Postretirement benefits other than pensions.....   12.2   --   12.2
Deferred income taxes.....   40.9   --   40.9
Liabilities of previously owned businesses.....   58.4   --   58.4
Environmental liabilities.....   22.4   --   22.4
Asbestos liability.....   28.6   --   28.6
Minority interest.....   8.6   --   8.6

[…]

purchases; intellectual property; and includes the use of the Glacier brand name
and other trade marks. The aggregate purchase price was approximately $150
million, of which approximately $125 million represented goodwill and other
intangible assets. The acquisition was recorded using the purchase method of
accounting. The purchase price allocation is based on preliminary estimates and
will be finalized upon receipt of various independent third party appraisals.

   The following pro forma information assumes that the acquisition occurred
as of January 1 of each period. Results of operations under the GIB column are
included for only eight months in 2001 since its results are included in the
historical amounts presented from September 2001 (its date of acquisition)
forward.

   NINE MONTHS ENDED
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   ------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   GIB   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -----   ---------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

Sales.....   $465.3   $68.1   $533.4
Operating income.....   $ 54.8   $12.1   $ 66.9
Income from discontinued operations.....   $ 73.1   $  --   $ 73.1
Net income.....   $ 87.4   $ 7.6   $ 95.0

   F-34

   COLTEC INDUSTRIES INC

Edgar Filing: GOODRICH CORP - Form S-4

124

   (A SUBSIDIARY OF GOODRICH CORPORATION)

   NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)

   NINE MONTHS ENDED
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
   ------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   GIB   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -----   ---------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

Sales.....   $503.7   $74.3   $578.0
Operating income.....   $ 82.9   $13.2   $ 96.1
Income from discontinued operations.....   $ 52.0   $  --   $ 52.0
Net income.....   $ 83.4   $ 8.3   $ 91.7

C.  MERGER-RELATED AND CONSOLIDATION COSTS

   The Company incurred $0.8 million of consolidation costs in 2001.
Merger-related and consolidation reserves at September 30, 2001, as well as
activity during the year, consisted of:

   BALANCE   BALANCE
   DECEMBER 31,   SEPTEMBER 30,
   2000   PROVISION   ACTIVITY   2001
   ------------   ---------   --------   -------------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)